
 

AMENDMENT No. 4 to the AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF LAKE 

AND REDWOOD COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC. FOR THE LAKE 

COUNTY WRAP PROGRAM, FOSTER CARE PROGRAM, AND 

INTENSIVE SERVICES FOSTER CARE (ISFC) PROGRAM FOR 

SPECIALTY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR  

FISCAL YEARS 2022-23, 2023-24, and 2024-25 

22.23.39.4 

Page 1 of 2 

 

This 4th Amendment to the Agreement is made and entered into by and between the 

County of Lake, hereinafter referred to as “County,” and Redwood Community Services, 

Inc., hereinafter referred to as “Contractor,” collectively referred to as the “parties.” 

 

RECITALS 

  

WHEREAS, the County entered into an Agreement with Contractor for the provision of 

Specialty Mental Health Services effective July 1, 2022; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended on or about June 28, 2023, to incorporate CalAIM 

service and payment reform requirements into the Agreement as well as to increase the 

compensation payable under the Agreement; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended on or about March 19, 2024, to include Peer Support 

Services in the Agreement; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended a third time to increase the compensation by an 

additional $2.1 million dollars for Fiscal Year 2024-25 services; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Agreement must be amended a fourth time to and increase the compensation by 

$500,000.00 for a new contract max of $6,200,000.00 

 

NOW THEREFORE, based on the foregoing recitals, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

Item 3, “Compensation,” is hereby amended to state as follows:  

 

3. COMPENSATION.  Contractor has been selected by County to provide the services 

described hereunder in Exhibit A, titled, “Scope of Services” attached hereto and incorporated 

herein.  Compensation to Contractor shall not exceed Six Million Two Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($6,200,000.00).   

 

The County shall compensate Contractor for services rendered, in accordance with the provisions 

set forth in Exhibit B, titled “Fiscal Provisions,” attached hereto and incorporated herein, 

provided that Contractor is not in default under any provisions of this Agreement.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: F49B9ACA-67E9-4E4B-AF3B-8188059398AA



 

AMENDMENT No. 4 to the AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF LAKE 

AND REDWOOD COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC. FOR THE LAKE 

COUNTY WRAP PROGRAM, FOSTER CARE PROGRAM, AND 

INTENSIVE SERVICES FOSTER CARE (ISFC) PROGRAM FOR 

SPECIALTY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR  

FISCAL YEARS 2022-23, 2023-24, and 2024-25 
 

22.23.39.4 

Page 2 of 2 

I. Exhibit B, “Fiscal Provisions,” item 6 is hereby amended as follows: 

 

6. PAYMENT TERMS.  County shall reimburse Contractor for services provided to Lake 

County Medi-Cal beneficiaries per the schedule below:  

 

6.2 Multi-Year Fiscal Breakdown 

FY 2022-23 - $1,500,000.00 

FY 2023-24 - $2,100,000.00 

FY 2024-25 - $2,600,000.00 

 

The Parties agree that all other terms and conditions of the original Agreement shall remain in 

full force and effect. 

 

 

COUNTY OF LAKE       REDWOOD COMMUNITY SERVICES,  

      INC.     

 

______________________________  _________________________________ 

Chair       Victoria Kelly, LCSW 

Board of Supervisors     Executive Director 

Date:  _________________________  Date:  ____________________________ 

            

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:    ATTEST: 

LLOYD GUINTIVANO    SUSAN PARKER 

County Counsel     Clerk to the Board of Supervisors 

 

By: ___________________________  By:  _____________________________ 

 

Date:  _________________________  Date:  ____________________________ 

 

// 

 

 

            

April 21, 2025

Digitally signed by Lloyd C. Guintivano
DN: cn=Lloyd C. Guintivano, c=US, 
o=County of Lake, ou=Office of the County 
Counsel, 
email=Lloyd.Guintivano@lakecountyca.gov
Date: 2025.04.21 11:38:44 -07'00'

Docusign Envelope ID: F49B9ACA-67E9-4E4B-AF3B-8188059398AA

4/22/2025


		2025-04-22T13:14:05-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




